

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.*116


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 08
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021/ AGRAHAYANA 17, 1943 (SAKA)


HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS


116  SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the incidents of human rights violations in the country are increasing year after year;


(b) if so, the number of incidents during the last three years, year-wise and State-

wise;


(c) the number of cases the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) handled during the last three years and in the current year, up to 31.10.2021; and


(d) the number of awards with total amount awarded for payment as compensation to the victims?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


-2-


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*116

REGARDING HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS


(a) to (c) National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) is mandated to inquire / investigate and compile the information/ data on Human Rights Violations in the country. A Statement showing number of cases of alleged Human Rights Violations, year-wise and State-wise, registered in the NHRC during the last three years and in the current year upto 31.10.2021 is placed at Annexure. As per the data made available by the NHRC no such increase of Human Rights Violations is noticed.


(d) As per the information furnished by the NHRC, the amount of monetary relief recommended during the last three years and in the current year up to 31.10.2021 is as under: -


Year  No. of

cases

Amount recommended

(in Rupees)

2018-19 713 27,67,54,996

2019-20 488 15,06,85,840

2020-21 459 14,33,67,972

2021-22

(up to 31.10.2021)

215 6,58,85,840

Total 1875 63,66,94,648


******


Annexure

RS Starred Question No.116 for 8.12.2021

Statement showing State-wise Registration of cases in NHRC for last three years and current

year upto 31.10.2021


No. of Cases Registered

S.No. State/UT Name 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 (up to

31.10.2021)

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 1414 1866 2101 1532

2.

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 79 48 59 27

3.  ASSAM 312 340 256 330

4.  BIHAR 4158 3218 3880 3379

5.  CHHATTISGARH 621 546 539 493

6.  GOA 54 55 42 61

7.  GUJARAT 1898 1295 1203 1068

8.  HARYANA 3165 2743 2177 2146

9.

HIMACHAL

PRADESH 203 235 163 166

10.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 217 160 282 249

11.  JHARKHAND 1767 1352 1535 1239

12.  KARNATAKA 1384 741 931 981

13.  KERALA 874 640 722 899

14.  MADHYA PRADESH 2831 2706 2906 2548

15.  MAHARASHTRA 2366 1877 2034 1936

16.  MANIPUR 44 22 45 32

17.  MEGHALAYA 25 23 34 38

18.  MIZORAM 14 9 16 19

19.  NAGALAND 17 12 12 8

20.  ODISHA 4983 4150 2868 1750

21.  PUNJAB 1626 1017 870 895

22.  RAJASTHAN 3208 2427 2198 2590

23.  SIKKIM 18 6 10 10

24.  TAMIL NADU 3194 6535 4504 1879

25.  TELANGANA 1219 1495 2120 1750

26.  TRIPURA 67 49 39 31

27.  UTTARAKHAND 1443 1196 1115 985

28.  UTTAR PRADESH 41947 32693 30164 24242

29.  WEST BENGAL 2202 1939 2323 3903

30.
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR 43 28 12 12

31.  CHANDIGARH 147 86 110 165

32.
DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI 20 8 13 11

33.  DAMAN & DIU 22 12 6 17

34.  DELHI 6562 5842 6067 4972

35.  LADAKH 1 3 1 8

36.  LAKSHADWEEP 5 8 3 13

37.  PUDUCHERRY 118 91 112 63

38.  ALL OVER INDIA 1045 1040 3277 3475

39.
FOREIGN

COUNTRIES 271 115 219 248

   TOTAL 89584 76628 74968 64170

